
Agenda  
For Summer Village of Rochon Sands  

Regular Meeting of Council  
 December 13, 2022 @ 6:00 PM 

 Municipal Office, and Via Zoom for Public  
 

1. Call to Order Page # 

2. Approval of Agenda/Additions 

3. Public Hearing  

4. Delegations/Guests – None  

5. Approval of Previous Minutes 

5.1. SV Rochon Sands 11 08 2022 Regular Council Meeting Minutes 5 
5.2. SV Rochon Sands 12-03-2022 Strategic Planning Meeting Minutes 7 
5.3. SV Emergency Advisory Committee Minutes Nov 9, 2022 9 
5.4. SREMA Reg Agency Committee Minutes Nov 30, 2022 11 

 
6. Business Arising from Previous Minutes  

6.1. RFD – ATCO – Streetlight Asset – Replacement Program Estimates 13 
6.2. RFD – PCPS – Expenses Cost of SMRWSC – Bylaw and Subdivision  15 

 
7. Financial Reports 

7.1. Financials Operations Rev Exp by Department Nov 30, 2022 16 
7.2. Financials Capital Rev Exp Statement Nov 30, 2022 17 
7.3. Financials Cheque Register Nov 30, 2022 19 
7.4. Financials October Bank Reconciliation Oct 31, 2022 20 
7.5. Financials November Bank Reconciliation Nov 30, 2022 21 
7.6. Financials Operating Revenues as of December 9, 2022 22 
7.7. Financials Operating Expenses as of December 9, 2022 23 
7.8. Financials Tax Trial Balance December 9, 2022 26 

 
8. New Business 

8.1. RFD –County of Stettler Proposed Traffic Study 12 06 2022 Traffic Study  27 
a. RFD – County of Stettler Traffic Study South Shore Growth Node  28 

8.2. RFD – Railside Design – Community Building - Snak Shak, Public washrooms 30 
8.3. RFD – Quotes for Driveway in MR #6 Choke Cherry Lane  31 

a. Marshall Construction, Red Deer 31 
b. EK Landscaping, Stettler 32 

8.4. RFD – SV Rochon Sands – 2023 Interim Operating Budget for 2023  33 
a. Summer Village Rochon Sands Revenue Interim Budget 2023 33 
b. Summer Village Rochon Sands Expenses Interim Budget 2023 35 

8.5. RFD – Office Christmas Hours 38 
8.6. RFD   

 
  



9. Council/Committee Reports 
9.1  Mayors Report 
9.2 Councillor Reports 

 
10. CAO and Staff Reports   

10.1. CAO Written Report December 2022 40 
10.2.  

 
11. Correspondence/Information/Reports 

11.1. County of Stettler – Clearview School Bridges  46 
11.2. Bridge Load Evaluations 48 
11.3. Victim Services Letter from the New Minister 49 
11.4. MAATI – Viability Warning Lights  50 
11.5. SDAA and AHS RJ Sigurdson MLA New Minster  51 

 
12. In Camera – None  
 
13. Next Regular Meeting Date – January 10, 2023  
 
14. Adjournment 
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 Regular Meeting of the Council 

of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands held on November 8, 2022, 2022, at 

6:00 PM, at the Municipal Office, #1 Hall Street, Rochon Sands, and via Zoom 

on Electronic Devices. 
 

Present: Mayor D. Hiller     

  Councillor J Byer 

Councillor B. Brinson  

Administrator Dean Pickering 

Administrative Assistant Erin Weinzierl 

PCPS Sarmad Abbasi (Zoom) 

 

Public (): Mel and Carole Dyck 

  Joy Wood   

  Laurene Black (Zoom) 

 

1. Call to Order 

 Meeting called to order by Mayor Hiller @ 6:00 PM.  

 

2. Approval of Agenda/Additions 

8.9 RFD – Public Works Policy – PW 132-03 Snow Removal Priorities Policy 

8.10 RFD – Parkland Regional Library System – 2023 Budget 

 

RES 22-11-01  Motion by Mayor Hiller to accept the agenda as amended. 

  Carried 

3. Public Hearing –  

 

4. Delegations/Guests – PCPS, Sarmad Abbasi, Land Use Bylaw (LUB) Amendment 

 

4.1. PCPS – ROS22301 – Subdivision Report Combined 

Council received the presentation from PCPS, Sarmad Abbasi.  Closed the public hearing at 6:09 

PM. 

 

5. Approval of Previous Minutes 

 

5.1. Minutes of Regular Council Meeting of October 11, 2022  

 

RES 22-11-02  Motion by Councillor Brinson to accept October 11, 2022, Minutes as presented. 

  Carried 

6. Business Arising from Previous Minutes  

 

6.1. RFD – PCPS – ROS22301 – Subdivision Report Combined 

 

RES 22-11-03  Motion by Councillor Brinson to accept PCPS – ROS22301 – Subdivision Report 

Combined. 

  Carried 

 

6.2. RFD – Second Reading – LUB Amendment Bylaw 262-22 

RES 22-11-04   Motion by Mayor Hiller to pass second reading of Bylaw 262-22, which is an 

amendment bylaw to amend Land Use Bylaw No. 244-19 to add “Public Utilities” 

as a permitted use to the Reserved for Future Development District (RD). 

Carried 
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6.3. RFD – Third Reading – LUB Amendment Bylaw 262-22 

 

RES 22-11-05  Motion by Councillor Brinson to pass third reading of Bylaw 262-22, which is an 

amendment bylaw to amend Land Use Bylaw No. 244-19 to add “Public Utilities” as 

a permitted use to the Reserved for Future Development District (RD). 

Carried 

6.4. RFD- SMRWSC – Development Permit for Bucket Fill 

 

RES 22-11-06  Motion by Mayor Hiller to approve on the conditionals that were stated by Alberta 

Transportation for the development permit for the SMRWSC bucket fill station. 

Carried 

 

 

7. Financial 

7.1. Financials Operations Exp by Department Oct 31, 2022 

7.2. Financials Capital Rev & Exp Statement Oct 31, 2022 

7.3. Financials Cheque Register October 2022 

7.4. Financials September Bank Reconciliation  

7.5. Financials Details Revenues Sept 30 Year to Date, Budget, and Var% 

7.6. Financials Tax Trial Balance Oct 31, 2022 

 

RES 22-11-07  Motion by Councillor Byer to accept the financial reports and statements as presented. 

Carried 

8. New Business 

 

8.1. RFD – Administration and Service Fee Schedule 

o Keep deposits at $2000.00 

o Leave docks off now until further notice from the recreation lease from Alberta 
government 

RES 22-11-08  Motion by Councillor Brinson to accept the amendment of Schedule A of Bylaw 256-

21 “Fee and Services Bylaw”. 

Carried 

8.2. RFD – APEX Utilities Estimate for MR Driveway at 6 Choke Cherry Lane 

 

RES 22-11-09  Motion by Mayor Hiller to approve APEX Utilities Estimate for MR Driveway at 6 
Choke Cherry Lane. 

Carried 

 

8.3. RFD – APEX Utilities – Delivery Tariff Royalties Agreement 
 

RES 22-11-10 Motion by Mayor Hiller to decline the delivery tariff royalties agreement from APEX 

Utilities. 

Carried 

 

8.4. RFD – SMRWSC Subdivision Costs- Watermain and Bucket Fill 
 

RES 22-11-11  Motion by Mayor Hiller to table SMRWSC Subdivision Costs- Watermain and Bucket 

Fill until December 13, 2022. 

  Carried 

Dyks, Wood, Black withdrew from the meeting at @ 7:20 pm. 

8.5. RFD – Guard Rail WSP Recommendations, SMRWSC Watermain Project 
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RES 22-11-12  Motion by Mayor Hiller to approve the installation of the directional sign as presented 

by WSP and appoint administration to research installing a guard rail or cable rail at 

the apex of Bay View Street and Highway 835. 

  Carried 

8.6  RFD – White Sands Proposal to Join the County of Stettler Recreation Board 

 

RES 22-11-13  Motion by Councillor Byer to accept White Sands Proposal to join the County of 

Stettler Recreation Board. 

  Carried 

8.7  RFD – Kelsey Hoetmer – X-Country Ski Trails in the Park and Signage 

 

RES 22-11-14  Motion by Councillor Brinson gives permission Kelsey Hoetmer to continue the x-

country trail into the provincial park and recommends that Mr. Hoetmer approach the 

Rochon Sands Hall and Rec Board meeting to sponsor signs. 

  Carried 

 

8.8  RFD – Unspent Municipal Sustainability Initiative Capital Funding  

 

RES 22-11-15  Motion by Councillor Byer to accept Unspent Municipal Sustainability Initiative 

Capital Funding as information. 

 Carried 

8.9  RFD – Public Works Policy – PW 132-03 Snow removal Priorities Policy 

 

RES 22-11-16  Motion by Councillor Byer table to Public Works Policy – PW 132-03 Snow removal 

Priorities Policy until December 13, 2022.  

 Carried 

 

8.10  RFD – Parkland Regional Library System – 2023 Budget 

 

RES 22-11-17  Motion by Mayor Hiller to approve the Parkland Regional Library System’s 2023 

Budget as presented. 

 Carried 

 

9. Council/Committee Reports 

9.1. Mayor’s Report 

9.2. Councillors’ Report 

• Councillor Brinson 

o Ambulance authority – they were approved for a large amount of money to 

help with the costs of running the ambulance services.  Interim contract for 

approximately 18 months. 

o Fire – will be using the a frack system (same as the ambulance).  They will 

be applying for grants to have two boat lifts for 2 sea-doos, which they have 

the funding for the watercrafts from the Polar Dip.  They plan to dock the 

lifts at Rochon Sands. 

o Hall – Hot water tank problems.    

• Councillor Byer 

o One - two buoys are left in the Provincial Park 

o Housing Authority has been having monthly meetings and does not use 

Zoom; therefore, Councillor Byer has not been able to attend. 

• Mayor Hiller 

o Nothing to report 

10. CAO Reports   

10.1. CAO Written Report 

 

RES 22-11-18 Motion by Mayor Hiller to accept Council/Committee and CAO reports as 

information. 
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Carried 

 

11.  Information/Reports 

11.1. Letter from New Minister of Municipal Affairs 

11.2. Email from Concerned Residents and Group about Bay View Intersection 

11.3. Parkland Regional Library Registration for Zoom Meeting 

RES 2022-11-19 Motion by Councillor Byer to accept all reports and correspondences as information. 

 

Carried. 

12. In-Camera  - None  

13. Next Regular Meeting Date – December 13, 2022  

14. Adjournment 

RES 2022-10-17  Motion by Mayor Hiller to adjourn Regular Council meeting at 8:14 PM.  

 

 

 

  

Mayor 

 

 

 

 

Administrator  



SV Rochon Sands Strategic Planning Minutes December 3, 2022  pg. 1 

Special Strategic Planning Meeting of Council 
of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands 
held on December 3, 2022, at 10:00 AM, 

at the Municipal Office, #1 Hall Street, Rochon Sands, AB 
 
Present: Mayor Dan Hiller (attended by Zoom) 
  Councillor Jay Byer 

Councillor Blaine Brinson  
CAO Dean Pickering 
Finance Contractor – Laurie Tait 
 
Public ():  
 

1. Call to Order 
 Meeting called to order by Mayor Hiller @ 10:00 PM.  

 
2. Approval of Agenda/Additions 
RES 22-12-01  Motion by Mayor Hiller to accept the agenda as presented. 

  Carried 
3. Delegations/Guests – Laurie Tait – SV Rochon Sands Outstanding Grants Presentation  

3.1. MSI Capital Grants Summary 
3.2. CCBF-FGTF Grants Summary 
3.3. Unspent Grant Funds from SVRS Financial Statements 

 
4. Review of the Previous Strategic Planning Documents 

4.1. Summer Village of Rochon Strategic Plan – 2018 
4.2. SV Rochon Sands Strategic Plan Review – 2020 – 2023 
4.3. SV Rochon Sands Strategic Plan – Priority Discussions 2023 -2028 
4.4. SV Rochon Sands Strategic Plan – 13+ Ways Framework 

 
5. SV Rochon Sands Review of Capital Plans 2020 – 2024 

5.1. Previous - SV Rochon Sands 2020 – 2024 Long Term Capital Budgets 
5.2. Current – SV Rochon Sands 2022 Capital Budget 
5.3. Current – Rochon Sands Provincial Park 2022 Capital Budget 
5.4. Current – SV Rochon Sands 2022 Operational Budget 
5.5. Future – Interim SV Rochon Sands 2023 Operating Budget 
 

6. SV Rochon Sands Council Priority Items 2023 – 2028 
6.1. Spending MSI Capital & CCBF Grant Funds by December 2023 
6.2. Find Matching Grant Funds/Finance Programs in 2023 
6.3. Replace the Snak Shak building in 2023 due to AHS Concerns 
6.4. Provide Public Washrooms & Showers in Village Square in 2023 
6.5. Secure Long-term Recreation Lease Agreements with AB Environment & Lands 
6.6. Pave the Remainder of Hall Street to Hwy 835 in 2023 
6.7. Plan Water Reservoir and Waterline distribution system 2023 -2028 
6.8. Enhanced Boat Launch and Docks Grants for SREMA 2023  
6.9. Seek Regional Water for Life Distribution system grants 
6.10. Seek Regional Sanitary Collection system grants 
 

7. Additional – SV Rochon Sands Council Priorities and Projects 
7.1. Improve Boat Lift and Marina through Grant Programs 
7.2. Dog Off-Leash Park Designated Area - 2023 
7.3. Community Gardens – Program - 2023 
7.4. Skate Change Shack – 3 Sided or a Shed – 2022 – 2023 
7.5. Enhanced Lighting for Bay and Marina, Ice Rink 2023 
7.6. Bird Watching Tower – Platform or Gazebo - 2023 
7.7. Bird Watching Signage and Maps – Buffalo Lake Naturalists 2023 
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8. Rochon Sands Provincial Park Priorities 

8.1. Provincial Park – Standard Parks Signage Requirement 
8.2. Provincial Park – Online Booking, Registration and Payment System 
8.3. Provincial Park – Long-Term Parks Development Plans 
8.4. Provincial Park – Additional Tenting, Group and RV Sites 
8.5. Provincial Park – Seasonal Shower Facility and Field 
8.6. Provincial Park – RV Site Services Extensions – Water and Power 
8.7. Provincial Park – Office Renovations for Additional Services/Commerce 
 

9. Additional – Rochon Sands Provincial Park Priorities 
9.1. Provincial Park – Online Marketing, Product sales and Payments 
9.2. Provincial Park - Observation Platform and Lookout Hill Gazebo 
9.3. Provincial Park – Trails/Trail Maps and Birdwatching Species Maps 
 

13. Next Regular Meeting Date – December 13, 2022  

14. Adjournment 

RES 2022-12-02 Motion by Mayor Hiller to adjourn Strategic Planning Meeting at 1:50 PM.  

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Administrator  
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MINUTES OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS STETTLER REGIONAL 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ANNUAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
AT THE COUNTY OF STETTLER NO. 6 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, STETTLER, ALBERTA 
AND VIA TELECONFERENCE ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2022 AT 3:10 P.M.  
 
 
PRESENT:  Summer Village of Rochon Sands:  
 CAO Dean Pickering 
 Dan Hiller 
 Blaine Brinson 
 Jay Byer  
  
 Stettler Regional Emergency Management Agency Representatives:   
 Clint Sime, Director of Emergency Management  
 Marlene Hanson, Executive Assistant 
 
 Alberta Emergency Management Agency Representative: 
 Brian Boutin 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order at 3:10 p.m. Wednesday, November 9, 2022 by Clint 
Sime. 
 
INTRODUCTIONS 
Introductions were completed. 
 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
Moved by Dan Hiller 
"that the November 9, 2022 agenda for the Summer Village of Rochon Sands Stettler 
Regional Emergency Management Agency Annual Advisory Committee Meeting be 
approved as presented.” Carried Unanimously 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
Hazard Identification and Risk Assessments (HIRA): 
• Every municipality is required to update their HIRA, yearly, with the goal to identify 

hazards and implement mitigation strategies.  
• The Summer Village of Rochon Sands needs to complete this item.  It was noted that 

former CAO Melissa Beebe had completed previously.  
• Clint Sime volunteered to assist CAO Dean Pickering.  
 
Alberta Hazard Incident Management Team (AHIMT): 
• CRAHIMIT – Free training - Most of the municipalities have a member participating. 
• The Summer Villages of White Sands and Rochon Sands have one full time employee 

that is shared between them. 
• ICS 100 can be completed online. 
• Clint Sime suggests that part-time employees should take required training due to 

such a limited number of employees.  
 
Emergency Management Training: 
• Municipal Elected Official course  

o All Councillors are required to take the course within 90 days of assuming office 
– can be completed online (Clint Sime will send out an email and submit names 
of those requiring the course to Brian Boutin.  Upon completion certificates are 
to be submitted to Clint Sime.) 

o It was noted that current Councillors may wish to retake the course as there are 
a lot of changes.  
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o Elected officials do not have to take ICS 100 and above.  
o CAO Dean Pickering reported that he has ICS 100 and 200 and will forward the 

certificates to Clint Sime. 
o Need certificates for all that have taken the courses. (Brian Boutin noted that if 

you have the date or the instructor’s name, they can supply the certificate.) 
 

• November 22-24, 2022 - ICS 300 Course at the Stettler Community Hall (free) 
o Clint Sime and Brian Boutin will be instructing the course 
o Must have taken ICS 200 and have 6 months between ICS levels 
o Clint Sime recommends for the Table Top exercise that attendees have the ICS 

300 course 
o Another ICS 300 course is scheduled in a 3-week timeframe – January 10, 17 and 

24, 2023  
 
• 2023-2024 Regional Training Plan 

o An ICS 200 course may be planned for January or February, 2023 
o Goal is to train the Incident Management Team as follows: 

-  everyone to the ICS 200 level and  
- managers/supervisors to ICS 300 level - will check to make sure all agree.  

o This is recommended as the region is short of participants.  Additional training is 
to be able to manage until the appropriate individuals arrive.  

o Courses are free and lunch will be provided.   
o Training Plan – LAEMR – required to do one exercise a year.  SREMA has given 

direction to host 2 table top exercises per year (All were in favor.)  Elected 
officials can participate as a participant.    

o Clint Sime is working on the plan.  
o Brian Boutin added that the Summer Village does not have a lot of resources and 

are happy that they are willing to take additional training, as Councilors may end 
up in a command position for a period of time.   

o It was noted that the Summer Village could advertise for the general public to 
take courses, with those interested being approve by the CAO and should be 
listed in the emergency response plan.  (Brian Boutin noted that insurance would 
need to cover them and if a State of Local Emergency (SOLE) is declared, they 
can be seconded then they are covered.) 

o Fire fighters – trained as a first responder, not on the management side.  
o 2024 – full scale exercise (required every four years) is being considered.  Will be 

discussing with the fire department and the RCMP to decide on a scenario. 
 
Emergency Management Table Top Exercise (December 15, 2022): 
• December 15, 2022 - Table Top Exercise – 8:30 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. at Stettler 

Community Hall – RSVP – lunch will be provided and invitations have been 
distributed. 

• Each Municipality should send at least one participant. 
• Municipal Elected Officials may attend, however, will have a role to play.  
 
Regional Agency Meeting (November 30, 2022): 
• November 30, 2022 - Regional Agency Meeting commencing at 10:00 a.m. - Fire, 

School, Police, etc. attend to see how the plans are going, talk about HIRAs/hazards, 
etc. – CAOs may attend – Elected officials are not required but for the Summer 
Villages they may attend.   

• Brian Boutin noted that Legislation reads that every Municipality is required to hold 
an Agency Meeting and for this year SREMA is being allowed to host one regional 
meeting with at least one person attending from each participating municipality in 
order to count toward attending that meeting.  This is being allowed as the 
Ministerial Order is being applied for. 
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Alberta Red Cross MOU Update: 
A draft Canadian Red Cross Municipal Disaster Response Agreement Guide has been 
received.   
o With our FCSS being limited, Red Cross is being considered.   
o Supplies that were in place were very outdated.  
o Red Cross would require compensation – will supply services that could be required, 

along with evacuations of animals, etc. They require $10 million liability insurance 
(The County of Stettler has a base and umbrella insurance – over 16 million - liability 
insurance – questions if it is difficult maybe SREMA can be under the umbrella 
liability of the County) (The County is investigating this).  Red Cross prefers regional 
agreements.  Would be cost shared among the Municipalities. 

o This will be the first time for Red Cross to supply Emergency Social Services – with a 
cost for the services. 

 
SREMA Regionalization Agreement: 
Rochon Sands will submit the new agreement to be forwarded to Brian Boutin.  
 
Brian Boutin noted that there are advantages to being under a Ministerial Order.  Now 
under the new Ministry, Emergency Management is under the Public Safety and 
Emergency Services – not sure of the process at this time – will continue to move ahead 
- have the bylaws – will start acting as under the Ministerial Order – need one Advisory 
Meeting and Regional Agency Meeting with Stakeholders (noted each community will 
need to have their stakeholders attend).  Does not change the HIRA – each community 
must complete. Training and exercises will be done as a region. AEMA strongly supports.  
 
At the Summer Village of Rochon Sands Organizational Meeting they are to appoint 1 
member and 1 alternate representative for SREMA.  
   
This Agreement is different from the previous agreement being that there is one 
regional Director of Emergency Management, which the committee can vote on and 
assign.   The Stettler Regional Emergency Management Agency authorized for the 
Director of Emergency Management to appoint the Deputy Director(s) of Emergency 
Management. 
 
Ministerial Order Progress Update: 
• All bylaws are complete and submitted. 
• Summer Village of Rochon Sands Bylaw requires a small correction prior to being 

submitted to the Minister for approval. 
• Ministerial Order notification of approval or denial should be received by spring.  
 
Emergency Management Logistics (EML) Canada Update: 
Stettler Regional Emergency Management Agency has signed-up for and Aislinn Reule is 
managing an online platform being Emergency Management Logistics Canada that 
provides current, accurate and extensive information that may be needed – 24/7/365 by 
opening the door to connect with other emergency management organizations to share 
resources, information and expertise as well as help connect directly with preferred 
vendors and businesses.  The site contains a profile for SREMA and all the villages have a 
section underneath.   
 
Have been working with the Board of Trade, addressed in County Connection, through 
personal emails and EML in contacting individuals/companies that have resources that 
may be required in an emergency, requesting that they sign-up at a rate of $9.00.  There 
is a charge to SERMA as well for the profile.  Participating individuals/companies are 
volunteering their resources, they will appear on an advertising platform, and if services 
were required charges would apply. (Brian Boutin noted that the platform saves money 
involved in updating the Emergency Management Manual resource list.)  Upon reaching 
renewal time, can reconsider to determine if the platform is beneficial.   
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Emergency Services Boat Dock 
- Clint Sime is working on a grant application seeking funds for a boat dock lift 

(approximately $130,000-140,000) at Rochon Sands (would assist the RCMP/fire 
services/fish and wildlife as the boat dock lift makes for easier access and a quicker 
response time).  Seeking letters of support as it is a partnership grant to boost 
disaster resiliency.   

- Dean Pickering has held meetings with Council, who prefer for the boat dock to be 
placed at Rochon Sands.  They have researched the cost associated being $500-
600,000 estimate – need full regional cooperation to accomplish.  Noted there are 
lease agreements to discuss with Alberta Environment (the Bay will need to be 
cleaned-up).  

- Dan Hiller identified that in order to accomplish, they require teaming up with 
Emergency Management and working together – best option would be to assist with 
an update of the existing marina and build their owner slips in the marina – would 
need to expand and dredge.   

- Application submission due December 14, 2022. 
- Dean Pickering will reach out for some quotes and studies from other Municipalities 

that have been completed and submit. 
 
ROUND TABLE   
- Clint Sime – A letter was sent to the Summer Village of Rochon Sands as directed 

through the Regional Advisory Committee regarding being a member of SREMA by 
having at least one person represent/participate in meetings/activities and take 
training.   

- The Summer Village of Rochon Sands commented on the tone of the letter, noting 
that they were not aware of the meeting. 

- Brian Boutin identified that mutual aid is mutual – big municipalities assist the little 
municipalities as they have more resources – frustration was around the Ministerial 
Order and the boat dock.  Does not feel it needs to be blown out of proportion.  
Everyone is needed. 

- Clint Sime reported that his wish is to continue to move forward in order to be 
prepared. 

- Brian Boutin will find out which Public Safety and Emergency Services Minister now 
needs to approve the Ministerial Order.   

 
CORRESPONDENCE  (None) 
INFORMATION ITEMS (None) 
 
It was clarified that when the Ministerial Order is approved the Regional Advisory 
Committee will: 
-  appoint the Director of Emergency Management who will appoint the Deputy 

Director(s) of Emergency Management;  
and  
- that it will be official for one meeting to be held with all Municipalities participating.  
(Until then each municipality can continue to appoint the Director of Emergency 
Management and Deputy Director(s) of Emergency Management.) 
 
The following upcoming activities were identified: 
• November 30, 2022 - SREMA’s Regional Agency Meeting in Meeting Room 1&2 at 

the County of Stettler Administration Building or via teleconferencing commencing 
at 10:00 a.m. – at least one representative to attend. 

• December 15, 2022 – Regional Table Top Exercise at the Stettler Community Hall 
from 8:30 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. – One Representative to attend. 

• January and February, 2023 – ICS 200 course to be scheduled.  
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NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting to be a Stettler Regional Emergency Management Agency Advisory 
Committee Meeting is to be determined. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
The Summer Village of Rochon Sands Stettler Regional Emergency Management Agency 
Annual Advisory Committee Meeting adjourned at 4:14 p.m.  
 
 
 
  _______________________________ 
  Director of Emergency Management 
  (Clint Sime) 
 
 
  _______________________________ 
  Deputy Director of Emergency  
  Management 











 

ATCO Ltd. & Canadian Utilities Limited |  ATCO.com  |  4105-50 Ave, Box 730 Stettler AB, T0C 2L0 
 

Page 1 December 5, 2022 
 
Village of Rochon Sands 
#1 Hall Street,  
Rochon Sands, AB Canada 
T0C 3B0 
 
Attention Dean Pickering  
 
Re:  Streetlight Asset 279281 – 61E (Non-Invested Streetlight)  
 46-Hall Street, Rochon Sands 
 100W HPS Fixture Replacement to 40W LED Fixture. 
  
Please be advised that the high-pressure sodium (HPS) fixture on Asset # 279281 failed and required 
replacement. Electric service at this location is delivered through price schedule D61E (No Investment 
Street Lighting). As per ATCO Electric’s (ATCO’s) updated streetlight engineering standards to use light-
emitting diode (LED) fixtures, the failed component was replaced with a LED fixture. This new LED 
standard will realize significantly longer life and reduced overall streetlight operation and maintenance 
costs.     
 
The D61E no-investment rate includes streetlight maintenance services only but does not cover the cost 
of fixture replacement. However, two options are available to you for payment of the fixture 
replacement: 

1. Option 1 - Continued Non-Invested Option: You may choose to pay for the full fixture 
replacement cost and maintain the light on the D61E rate. When the streetlight reaches end-of-
life, you will be required to pay all replacement costs.  

2. Option 2 - Conversion to Invested Option: You may convert the streetlight to the D61B rate and 
receive a prorated investment which will offset the fixture replacement costs. In most cases the 
investment payable to you will be larger than the fixture replacement costs. Further, when the 
streetlight reaches end-of-life and needs to be replaced, there will be no additional cost to you.  

 
Commercial Terms 

   

☐ Option 1:  Rate Schedule D61E (Non-Invested) 

 Original Cost: $673.53 
 

 Customer Contribution: $673.53 

 GST: $33.68 

 Cost to Customer: $707.21 

   

☐ Option 2: Rate Schedule D61B (Invested) 

 Original Cost: $673.53 
 

 Customer Contribution: $673.53 

 Available Investment: ($673.53) 

 Refund to Customer: $0.00 
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Page 2 Please indicate your preferred option on the attached Customer Acknowledgment form and return to 
ATCO at your earliest convenience. If no response is received within 30 days of the date of this letter, 
the streetlight will remain on the D61E rate and ATCO will invoice for the fixture replacement costs (as 
per Option 1) accordingly. 
 
Price schedules and company investments are in accordance with ATCO Electric Customer Terms and 
Conditions for Electric Distribution Service as approved by the Alberta Utilities Commission.  ATCO’s 
current rates can be reviewed at www.atco.com.   
 
Feel free to reach out to me if you have any questions or require any additional information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Tracy Volker 
Customer Sales Representative 
403-741-4792 
 
 

\ 
  

http://www.atco.com/


 

ATCO Ltd. & Canadian Utilities Limited |  ATCO.com  |  4105-50 Ave, Box 730 Stettler AB, T0C 2L0 
 

Page 3  Customer Acknowledgement 
Asset #279281 

   
Project Scope and Commercial Terms 
 
Commercial Terms 

   

☐ Option 1:  Rate Schedule D61E (Non-Invested) 

 Original Cost: $673.53 
 

 Customer Contribution: $673.53 

 GST: $33.68 

 Cost to Customer: $707.21 

   

☐ Option 2: Rate Schedule D61B (Invested) 

 Original Cost: $673.53 
 

 Customer Contribution: $673.53 

 Available Investment: ($673.53) 

 Refund to Customer: $0.00 

 
 

Project Response 

☐ Option 1 (Non-Invested)  ☐ Option 2 (Invested) 
 
I   ___________________________ am authorized to execute this agreement. I acknowledge that I have 
reviewed this Proposal for Electric Service in its entirety and understand these Terms and Conditions, 
Additional Terms of Agreement, Project Scope and Commercial Terms and agree to be bound by them.   
 
Customer Signature:_____________________________ Date:_______________ 
 

 
Please email the completed form to the undersigned. 
By Email to  tracy.volker@atco.com 
By Mail to  Attn: Tracy Volker 

ATCO Electric 
Box 730, 4105-50 Avenue 
Stettler, AB 
 T0C 2L0 

 
 

 

 

mailto:tracy.volker@atco.com


Dean Pickering
Summer Village of Rochon Sands
1 Hall Street
ROCHON SANDS, AB T0C 3B0

Unit B, 4730 Ross Street
Red Deer, AB  T4N 1X2
Phone: (403) 343-3394

e-mail:  pcps@pcps.ab.ca

G.S.T. Registration No. 89815 5288

November 08, 2022

Invoice #

Day to DayIn Reference To:

For Professional Services Rendered to October31, 2022 21876

 

         Amount

10/12/2022 237.50Subdivision - ROS22301 adjacent owner notice mail-out

10/4/2022 47.50Subdivision - ROS22301 Zoning district map

10/5/2022 NO CHARGEConsultation - Administration - Rochon Sands GIS update research

47.50Subdivision - ROS22301 adjacent landowner info query

10/6/2022 47.50Subdivision - ROS22301 adjacent landowner info query

10/31/2022 75.00Subdivision - Call with Dean

NO CHARGESubdivision - Buffalo view estates research

10/4/2022 112.50Special Project - Newspaper ad creation

10/5/2022 375.00Subdivision - ROS22301 Site visit

NO CHARGESubdivision - ROS22301 Talk with Dean, explored the Village

10/11/2022 75.00Consultation - Administration - Council meeting first reading

NO CHARGEConsultation - Administration - Agenda review

10/12/2022 150.00Special Project - Circulation to agencies and adjacent landowners

150.00Subdivision - Circulation to agencies and adjacent landowners

10/17/2022 75.00Consultation - Administration - Call with Dean about newspaper mail out, call with
citizen about proposed bylaw

10/20/2022 375.00Subdivision - Subdivision report, DRC check

Dionnec
Please pay

Dionnec
Text Box
$2425.3



Dean Pickering 2Page

         Amount

10/28/2022 450.00Subdivision - Road right of Way Plan

         Hours

Current professional services rendered $2,217.5022.25

10/12/2022 75.00Printing & Graphics - ROS22301 adjacent land owner mail-out

53.46Postage - ROS22301 adjacent land owner mail-out

10/5/2022 79.36Travel Expense - Site visit for ROS22301

Total costs $207.82

Total amount of this bill $2,425.32

Balance due $2,577.32

10/25/2022 Payment - thank you. Check No. 202270354 ($2,815.00)

Total payments and adjustments ($2,815.00)
Previous balance $2,967.00



 1:25:02PM

2022-Dec-5

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

General 

Ledger

Description 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2022 % 

Variance

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS Page 1 of 1

For the month of 

*        General Administration (12,946.00) (12,313.90) 95.12

*        Protective Services (480.00) 0.00 0.00

*        Transporation (3,970.00) 0.00 0.00

*        Planning & Development (5,350.00) (11,755.73) 219.73

*        Recreation & Parks (6,580.00) (12,454.80) 189.28

*        Provincial Parks (204,500.00) (202,044.46) 98.80

*        Taxes & Penalties (435,230.78) (446,724.44) 102.64

*        Other Revenue 0.00 (163.31) 0.00

**       TOTAL REVENUE (669,056.78) (685,456.64) 102.45

*        Council & Legislative 10,000.00 9,378.35 93.78

*        General Administration 153,900.00 107,757.36 70.02

*        Policing 5,325.00 1,355.25 25.45

*        Fire Fighting & Preventive 20,000.00 17,578.00 87.89

*        Disaster Services 5,000.00 0.00 0.00

*        Bylaw Enforcement 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

*        Transportation 64,100.00 64,631.06 100.83

*        Water Department 9,000.00 4,486.78 49.85

*        Landfill & Recycling 11,300.00 8,351.00 73.90

*        Planning & Development 15,600.00 12,954.46 83.04

*        Parks & Recreation 40,069.00 23,971.23 59.82

*        Provincial Parks 148,718.00 123,459.96 83.02

*        Culture 3,500.00 8,092.53 231.22

*        Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00

*        Requisitions 188,859.77 148,866.33 78.82

**       TOTAL EXPENSES 676,371.77 530,882.31 78.49

***      (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT-Before Amort 7,314.99 (154,574.33) (2,113.12)

*** End of Report ***



 1:23:52PM

2022-Dec-5

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

General 

Ledger

Description 2022 YTD 

Budget

2022 YTD 

Actual

2022 YTD $ 

Variance

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS Page 1 of 1

For the month of

CAPITAL REVENUE

5-32-00-00-00-840 Trans - Provincial Gramt (91,000.00)  0.00 (91,000.00)

5-41-00-00-00-840 Water - Provincial Grant (102,246.00)  0.00 (102,246.00)

5-72-00-00-00-590 Parks & Rec - Donation  0.00 (2,935.00)  2,935.00 

5-72-99-91-00-920 Parks - Drawn from Reserve (19,000.00)  0.00 (19,000.00)

*        TOTAL CAPITAL REVENUE (212,246.00) (2,935.00) (209,311.00)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

6-31-00-00-01-630 Common Services - Mower  35,000.00  32,516.00  2,484.00 

6-32-00-00-00-660 Parks & Rec - Trails  56,000.00  9,470.00  46,530.00 

6-41-00-00-00-610 Water - Water Servicing  102,246.00  5,736.90  96,509.10 

6-72-80-00-00-620 Prov Park - Renovations  19,000.00  14,180.00  4,820.00 

6-72-30-00-00-660 Parks & Rec - Village Square  0.00  3,100.00 (3,100.00)

*        TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 212,246.00 65,002.90 147,243.10

**       SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 0.00 62,067.90 (62,067.90)

*** End of Report ***
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2022-Dec-5Cheque Listing For Council

Page 1 of 2

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

 202270386 2022-11-16 WEINZIERL, ERIN L

 202270387 2022-11-16 PICKERING, RICHARD  D

 202270388 2022-11-18 PICKERING, RICHARD  D

 202270389 2022-11-01 APEX PAYMENT  116.39

29 NOVEMBER  116.39 

 202270390 2022-11-01 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001455755 PAYMENT  203.86

23 NOV  203.86 

 202270391 2022-11-01 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001455987 PAYMENT  104.04

19 NOV  104.04 

 202270392 2022-11-01 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001456209 PAYMENT  327.26

21 NOV  327.26 

 202270393 2022-11-01 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001779105 PAYMENT  90.34

22 NOV  90.34 

 202270394 2022-11-01 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001779345 PAYMENT  1,265.27

20 NOV  1,265.27 

 202270395 2022-11-01 TELUS COMMUNICATION PAYMENT  117.86

33 JULY PHONE  117.86 

 202270396 2022-11-14 TELUS MOBILITY PAYMENT  90.25

17 CELL  90.25 

 202270397 2022-11-25 RBC VISA PAYMENT  326.48

121 INTELLO  13.64 

122 ADOBE  17.84 

123 ASVA CONFERENCE  295.00 

 202270398 2022-11-25 SYBAN SYSTEMS PAYMENT  103.95

5440-25112022 DEC  103.95 

 202270399 2022-11-25 UNITED FARMERS OF ALBERTA PAYMENT  346.38

3856364 WIRE FOR TREES  157.49 

3870651 WIRE FOR TREES  188.89 

 202270400 2022-11-25 BOUNTY ONSITE PAYMENT  368.66

001-132342 CHAINSAW SUPPLIES  176.29 

001-133125 PAINT FOR CURB STOPS  181.67 

001-133126 CLEANING SUPPLIES FOR TRUCKS  10.70 

 202270401 2022-11-25 EAST CENTRAL ALBERTA REVIEW PAYMENT  1,320.48

7503 ADVERT FOR BYLAW 262-22  1,320.48 

 202270402 2022-11-25 FIVE STAR VENTURES PAYMENT  94.50

27371 CARBOARD DUMP  42.00 

27734 CARBOARD BIN  52.50 

 202270403 2022-11-25 LM WASTE REMOVAL PAYMENT  946.00

66709 RENTAL AND DUMPING  946.00 

 202270404 2022-11-25 MUNICIPAL PROPERTY CONSULTANTS (2009) LTD. PAYMENT  3,948.00

2683 JULY TO DEC  3,948.00 

 202270405 2022-11-25 MUNISIGHT LTD. PAYMENT  154.88

INV4313583 NOV SUPPORT  154.88 

 202270406 2022-11-25 NAPA PAYMENT  71.05

612-793460 TRUCK WIPERS AND WASHER FLUID  71.05 

 202270407 2022-11-25 OK TIRE PAYMENT  1,486.76

IN091665 TIRES FOR TRUCK  1,486.76 

 202270408 2022-11-25 PCPS COMMUNITY PLANNING SERVICES PAYMENT  2,452.30

21876 BYLAW 262-22 BUCKET FILL  2,452.30 

 202270409 2022-11-25 RMA INSURANCE LTD PAYMENT  7,731.18



 1:33:51PM

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2022-Dec-5Cheque Listing For Council

Page 2 of 2

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

 202270409 2022-11-25 RMA INSURANCE LTD INS00049191 MISC PROPERTY  708.64  7,731.18

INS00049716 BOND AND CRIME  486.16 

INS00050344 AUTOMOBILE  2,009.53 

INS00050567 LEGAL EXPENSE INSURANCE  206.00 

INS00050862 BOILER AND MACHINERY  64.89 

INS00051198 UMBRELLA LIABILITY  575.77 

INS00051691 LIABILITY, TERRORISM  1,556.33 

INS00052002 HEAVY EQUIPMENT, PROPERTY  2,123.86 

 202270410 2022-11-25 ROCHON SANDS HALL AND RECREATION PAYMENT  200.00

1 DONATION AS PER RES 22-11-14  200.00 

 202270411 2022-11-25 SCHWARTZ HOME BUILDING PAYMENT  37.03

833892 FLOWER BEDS FOR HALL  434.82 

833897 RETURN WOOD FOR FLOWERBED.  NOT CORRECT(397.79)

 202270412 2022-11-25 STETTLER BUILDING SUPPLIES LTD PAYMENT  503.37

AJ2869 MEASURING WHEEL  104.99 

AJ3033 CONCRETE  7.34 

AJ3865 WOOD FOR FLOWERBEDS AT HALL  377.84 

AJ4504 PAINT FOR BATHROOMS  13.20 

 202270413 2022-11-25 STETTLER HOME HARDWARE PAYMENT  534.42

130669 SUPPLIES  124.08 

130708 CHAIN FOR CHAINSAW  80.61 

130855 CLEANING SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE  159.73 

130860 FLAG POLE AND MARINA  56.69 

130914 SHOP SUPPLIES  38.55 

130980 CHAIN SAW SUPPLIES  74.76 

 202270414 2022-11-25 TWO WAY SERVICES PAYMENT  532.30

44141 TRUCK BALL JOINT  532.30 

 202270415 2022-11-25 WEALTHSIMPLE INVESTMENTS INC. PAYMENT  825.00

9 NOVEMBER  825.00 

 202270416 2022-11-30 WEINZIERL, ERIN L

 202270417 2022-11-30 PICKERING, RICHARD  D

 202270418 2022-11-30 JOHNSON, QUENTON

 202270419 2022-11-28 CANADA REVENUE AGENCY PAYMENT  4,705.87

37 M202211 NOV PR  4,705.87 

 202270420 2022-11-28 MAINTENACNE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM PAYMENT  1,843.92

2 MEP  1,843.92 

*** End of Report ***

Total  40,029.51



SUMMER  VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2022

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 550,697.17$        

ADD:  General Receipts 28,564.42

          Interest Earned 0.00

          Investments Matured 0.00

SUBTOTAL 579,261.59

LESS:  General Disbursements 36,356.67

            Investments 0.00

            Returned Cheques 0.00

            Bank and Credit Card Fees 283.31

SUBTOTAL 36,639.98

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 542,621.61$        

Balance at End of Month - Bank 552,004.23

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 0.00

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 9,382.41

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 542,621.82$        

INVESTMENTS:  

RBC Reserve Account 35,950.38

RBC Investment GIC#1 Maturing Dec 9, 2022 @ 0.6% 203,424.71

RBC Investment GIC#2 Maturing Dec 9, 2022 @ 0.6% 150,832.75

SUBTOTAL 390,207.84

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT 932,829.66$        

_________________________________             _________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER



SUMMER  VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2022

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 542,621.82$        

ADD:  General Receipts 16,718.94

          Interest Earned 0.00

          Investments Matured 0.00

SUBTOTAL 559,340.76

LESS:  General Disbursements 40,029.51

            Investments 0.00

            Returned Cheques 0.00

            Bank and Credit Card Fees 192.05

SUBTOTAL 40,221.56

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 519,119.20$        

Balance at End of Month - Bank 541,743.00

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 0.00

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 22,623.80

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 519,119.20$        

INVESTMENTS:  

RBC Reserve Account 35,987.27

RBC Investment GIC#1 Maturing Dec 9, 2022 @ 0.6% 203,424.71

RBC Investment GIC#2 Maturing Dec 9, 2022 @ 0.6% 150,832.75

SUBTOTAL 390,244.73

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT 909,363.93$        

_________________________________             _________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2022-Dec-9General Ledger Trial Balance 5

Page 1 of 2

General Ledger Description

Previous Year

Actual

Begining Of 

Period

Current 

Period

Year To

Date Budget

January To December Fiscal Year 2022

Revenue Operating
1-12-01-00-00-590 Admin - Other Revenue (45.20) 0.00 (707.00) (707.00) (200.00)

1-12-01-00-00-595 Admin - Bottle Donation (2,973.80) 0.00 (2,860.90) (2,860.90) (2,500.00)

1-12-01-00-01-490 Admin - Tax Info/Certificate (300.00) 0.00 (125.00) (125.00) (50.00)

1-12-01-00-01-520 Admin - Dock Permit 0.00 0.00 (925.00) (925.00) 0.00

1-12-01-00-01-560 Admin - SVWS Rent (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00)

1-12-01-00-01-840 Admin - Provincial Grant (7,696.00) 0.00 (7,696.00) (7,696.00) (7,696.00)

1-12-99-94-00-990 Admin - Cont Fr Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-25-00-00-00-560 Ambulance - Rent (476.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (480.00)

1-32-00-00-00-830 Trans - Federal Gas - Tax Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-32-00-00-00-840 Trans - MSI Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-32-00-00-00-841 Trans - BMTG Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-32-00-00-00-842 Trans - Summer Wages Grant (3,970.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,970.00)

1-61-00-00-00-520 Planning & Dev - Development Permit (1,796.19) 0.00 (4,065.00) (4,065.00) (350.00)

1-61-00-00-00-521 Planning & Dev  Development Permit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-61-00-00-00-522 Planning & Dev  Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-61-00-00-01-520 Planning & Dev - Building Permit (3,413.28) 0.00 (4,380.73) (4,380.73) (3,000.00)

1-61-00-00-05-520 Planning & Dev - PGE Permit (2,845.00) 0.00 (3,310.00) (3,310.00) (2,000.00)

1-66-00-00-00-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sale (3,497.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-72-00-00-00-830 Parks - Canada Day Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,100.00)

1-72-00-00-00-842 Parks - Summer Wages Grant (5,480.00) 0.00 (6,300.00) (6,300.00) (5,480.00)

1-72-80-00-00-411 Prov Park - Rochon - Sani Dump Fee (544.11) 0.00 (644.84) (644.84) (500.00)

1-72-80-00-00-490 Prov Park - Rochon - Ice Sales (2,469.00) 0.00 (2,312.80) (2,312.80) (2,400.00)

1-72-80-00-00-491 Prov Park - Rochon - Firewood Sales (23,704.80) 0.00 (19,246.70) (19,246.70) (16,000.00)

1-72-80-00-00-492 Prov Park - Rochon - Misc Sales (235.57) 0.00 (284.74) (284.74) (100.00)

1-72-80-00-00-560 Prov Park - Rochon - Camping Fee (105,601.77) 0.00 (93,956.85) (93,956.85) (100,000.00)

1-72-80-00-00-561 Prov Park - Rochon - Reservation Fee (15,489.57) 0.00 (9,375.27) (9,375.27) (14,000.00)

1-72-80-00-00-562 Prov Park - Rochon - Group Site Fee (40,400.43) 0.00 (37,669.52) (37,669.52) (30,000.00)

1-72-80-00-00-563 Prov Park - Rochon - Amendment Fee 0.00 0.00 (85.69) (85.69) 0.00

1-72-80-00-00-590 Prov Park - Rochon - Day Use Honourarium (4,007.21) 0.00 (3,029.95) (3,029.95) (1,500.00)

1-72-80-00-00-595 Prov Park - Rochon - Bottle Donations (1,996.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1-72-90-00-00-560 Prov Park - Narrows - Camping Fee (39,043.90) 0.00 (35,438.10) (35,438.10) (40,000.00)

1-74-00-00-00-595 Culture - Bottle Donation 0.00 0.00 (1,154.80) (1,154.80) 0.00

1-74-00-00-00-830 Culture - Canada Day Grant 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 0.00

1-97-00-00-00-990 Excess Collection of Requisition (253.17) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (250.00)

1-99-01-00-01-111 Taxes - Municipal (242,688.24) 0.00 (252,324.99) (252,324.99) (244,975.72)

1-99-01-00-02-111 Taxes - School - Residential (158,285.53) 0.00 (162,742.19) (162,742.19) (158,463.64)

1-99-01-00-03-111 Taxes - School - Non Residential (1,509.24) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,510.13)

1-99-01-00-05-111 Taxes - Senior Housing (28,802.83) 0.00 (28,885.93) (28,885.93) (29,000.00)

1-99-01-00-06-111 Taxes - Designated Industrial (DIP) (25.49) 0.00 (25.85) (25.85) (31.29)

1-99-02-00-01-510 Penalties & Cost on Taxes (4,860.14) 0.00 (2,745.48) (2,745.48) (1,000.00)

1-99-02-00-02-550 Return on Investments (649.04) 0.00 (200.20) (200.20) 0.00

(705,558.51) 0.00 (685,493.53) (685,493.53) (669,056.78)Revenue Operating Sub Total 
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2022-Dec-9General Ledger Trial Balance 5

Page 2 of 2

General Ledger Description

Previous Year

Actual

Begining Of 

Period

Current 

Period

Year To

Date Budget

January To December Fiscal Year 2022

Grand Totals (705,558.51) 0.00 (685,493.53) (685,493.53) (669,056.78)

*** End of Report *** To December  2022Fiscal Year
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2022-Dec-9General Ledger Trial Balance 5

Page 1 of 4

General Ledger Description

Previous Year

Actual

Begining Of 

Period

Current 

Period

Year To

Date Budget

January To December Fiscal Year 2022

Expenses Operating
2-11-00-00-00-151 Legislative - Mayor Honorarium 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

2-11-00-00-00-510 Legislative - Other Goods & Services 0.00 0.00 99.00 99.00 500.00

2-11-00-00-01-151 Legislative - Council Honorarium 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

2-11-00-00-01-211 Legislative - Council Meeting 80.00 0.00 279.35 279.35 500.00

2-12-01-00-00-111 Admin - Salary 49,464.59 0.00 53,330.18 53,330.18 54,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-112 Admin - Wages 18,603.99 0.00 15,297.40 15,297.40 29,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-130 Admin - Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-131 Admin - WCB Premium 1,064.37 0.00 1,191.95 1,191.95 1,200.00

2-12-01-00-00-200 Admin - Contracted Services 2,500.00 0.00 1,608.85 1,608.85 7,500.00

2-12-01-00-00-211 Admin - Travel & Subsistence 820.83 0.00 672.36 672.36 1,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-214 Admin - Association Membership 2,958.22 0.00 2,023.78 2,023.78 3,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-216 Admin - Training 1,968.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-225 Admin - Land Title 111.51 0.00 295.00 295.00 100.00

2-12-01-00-00-231 Admin - Accounting & Audit 11,800.00 0.00 2,947.50 2,947.50 10,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-232 Admin - Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-239 Admin - Computer Maintenance 1,855.98 0.00 376.35 376.35 3,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-240 Admin - IT Support 3,719.69 0.00 2,036.36 2,036.36 4,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-273 Admin - Web Site Maintenance 116.91 0.00 189.88 189.88 250.00

2-12-01-00-00-274 Admin - Insurance 2,011.86 0.00 1,962.06 1,962.06 3,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-510 Admin - Other Goods & Services 847.07 0.00 997.98 997.98 1,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-810 Admin - Bank Fees 401.39 0.00 832.80 832.80 400.00

2-12-01-00-00-811 Admin - Credit Card Fees 6,201.30 0.00 2,110.45 2,110.45 6,200.00

2-12-01-00-00-920 Admin - Uncollectable Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

2-12-01-00-00-991 Admin - Cash over/short (70.97) 0.00 (85.77) (85.77) 0.00

2-12-01-00-01-520 Admin - Dock Permit 0.00 0.00 135.00 135.00 0.00

2-12-02-00-00-221 Office - Advertising 0.00 0.00 446.24 446.24 500.00

2-12-02-00-00-222 Office - Telephone 1,633.40 0.00 1,414.45 1,414.45 2,000.00

2-12-02-00-00-223 Office - Postage 773.13 0.00 1,563.02 1,563.02 850.00

2-12-02-00-00-273 Office - Internet 982.09 0.00 935.50 935.50 1,000.00

2-12-02-00-00-511 Office - Other Goods & Services 3,804.35 0.00 3,254.27 3,254.27 4,000.00

2-12-02-00-00-581 Office - Natural Gas 1,687.41 0.00 434.74 434.74 2,000.00

2-12-02-00-00-582 Office - Power 1,844.35 0.00 592.61 592.61 2,000.00

2-12-11-00-00-239 Assessor 7,645.03 0.00 16,034.44 16,034.44 7,700.00

2-12-11-00-02-239 Regional ARB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-12-12-00-00-227 Election 205.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

2-12-99-92-00-762 Admin - Contributed to Capital 6,529.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-21-00-00-00-200 Police - Enhanced Policing 4,872.06 0.00 1,355.25 1,355.25 5,325.00

2-23-00-00-00-200 Fire - Regional Agreement 17,137.84 0.00 17,578.00 17,578.00 20,000.00

2-24-00-00-00-200 Disaster - Regional Agreement 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

2-26-00-00-00-200 Bylaw - Enforcement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2-32-00-00-00-112 Trans - Supervisor Wages 10,581.00 0.00 17,658.66 17,658.66 11,000.00

2-32-00-00-00-113 Trans - Casual Wages 652.41 0.00 1,601.99 1,601.99 1,000.00

2-32-00-00-00-116 Trans - Summer Casual 14,386.12 0.00 10,319.76 10,319.76 15,000.00
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2-32-00-00-00-130 Trans - Staff Appreciation 886.55 0.00 623.56 623.56 900.00

2-32-00-00-00-131 Trans - WCB Premium 387.00 0.00 1,202.43 1,202.43 750.00

2-32-00-00-00-200 Trans - Contracted Services 3,785.15 0.00 1,979.25 1,979.25 5,000.00

2-32-00-00-00-254 Trans - Purchase Equip Repair 1,072.08 0.00 3,211.35 3,211.35 1,100.00

2-32-00-00-00-274 Trans - Insurance 202.19 0.00 926.05 926.05 250.00

2-32-00-00-00-510 Trans - Other Goods & Services 2,618.17 0.00 1,849.39 1,849.39 2,700.00

2-32-00-00-00-521 Trans - Fuel 5,121.66 0.00 4,532.52 4,532.52 5,500.00

2-32-00-00-00-529 Trans - Equip Repair Parts 1,218.89 0.00 759.92 759.92 1,300.00

2-32-01-00-00-582 Trans - Bldg  Power 2,469.66 0.00 1,795.13 1,795.13 2,600.00

2-32-02-00-00-540 Trans - Street Lights - Other 14,140.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

2-32-02-00-00-582 Trans - Street Lights Power 0.00 0.00 12,206.90 12,206.90 14,500.00

2-32-03-00-01-239 Trans - Snow Removal - Contractor 566.50 0.00 2,488.14 2,488.14 1,000.00

2-32-03-00-01-510 Trans - Snow Removal Supply 835.60 0.00 3,476.01 3,476.01 1,000.00

2-41-00-00-00-831 Water - SMRWSC Interest 2,317.10 0.00 1,760.37 1,760.37 3,000.00

2-41-00-00-00-832 Water - SMRWSC Principal 0.00 0.00 2,726.41 2,726.41 6,000.00

2-43-00-00-00-200 Landfill - SRWMA Agreement 9,165.00 0.00 7,191.00 7,191.00 10,000.00

2-43-10-00-00-239 Recycling - Contracted Services 1,202.50 0.00 1,160.00 1,160.00 1,300.00

2-61-00-00-00-200 Plan & Dev - Contracted Services 3,748.75 0.00 6,858.60 6,858.60 5,000.00

2-61-00-00-00-201 Plan & Dev - Mediation 3,733.25 0.00 586.67 586.67 0.00

2-61-00-00-00-214 Plan & Dev - SDAB Membership 480.00 0.00 480.00 480.00 500.00

2-61-00-00-00-232 Plan & Dev - South Shore IDP 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-61-00-00-00-300 Plan & Dev - Referral Costs 5,477.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

2-61-00-00-01-519 Plan & Dev - Safety Code Inspect 4,065.69 0.00 5,029.19 5,029.19 4,100.00

2-66-00-00-00-200 Subd Land Dev - Subdivison Fees 1,801.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2-72-00-00-00-200 Parks & Rec- County Recreation Agreement 2,467.50 0.00 1,697.50 1,697.50 2,500.00

2-72-00-00-00-274 Parks & Rec - Insurance 132.47 0.00 813.34 813.34 150.00

2-72-00-00-00-510 Parks & Rec - Other Goods & Services 546.86 0.00 6,022.42 6,022.42 600.00

2-72-10-00-00-582 Parks & Rec - Golf Power 392.65 0.00 (191.43) (191.43) 450.00

2-72-20-00-00-582 Parks & Rec - Marina - Power 0.00 0.00 (41.43) (41.43) 0.00

2-72-30-00-00-239 Parks & Rec - Village Sq Services 2,675.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2-72-30-00-00-510 Parks & Rec - Village Sq - Sewer Pumpout 1,750.00 0.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,900.00

2-72-30-00-00-582 Parks & Rec - Village Sq - Power 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-72-40-00-00-290 Parks & Rec - Disc Golf - Goods&Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-72-80-00-00-111 Prov Park - Rochon - Admin Salary 6,167.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-112 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Manager 6,464.06 0.00 3,872.83 3,872.83 8,200.00

2-72-80-00-00-113 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Wages 11,461.88 0.00 7,284.59 7,284.59 12,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-131 Prov Park - Rochon - WCB Fee 967.36 0.00 1,191.95 1,191.95 1,200.00

2-72-80-00-00-214 Prov Park - Rochon - License 2.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

2-72-80-00-00-221 Prov Park - Rochon - Adveristing 951.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-222 Prov Park - Rochon - Telephone 522.22 0.00 385.36 385.36 600.00

2-72-80-00-00-239 Prov Park - Rochon- Computer Maintenance 656.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-252 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Bldg Repair 1,310.87 0.00 605.00 605.00 12,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-253 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Site Repair 0.00 0.00 10,403.88 10,403.88 0.00

2-72-80-00-00-254 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Equip Repair 478.22 0.00 694.52 694.52 1,000.00



 2:59:54PM

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2022-Dec-9General Ledger Trial Balance 5

Page 3 of 4

General Ledger Description

Previous Year

Actual

Begining Of 

Period

Current 

Period

Year To

Date Budget

January To December Fiscal Year 2022

2-72-80-00-00-273 Prov Park - Rochon - Internet 808.74 0.00 495.00 495.00 900.00

2-72-80-00-00-274 Prov Park - Rochon - Insurance 1,931.53 0.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-275 Prov Park - Rochon - Security 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00

2-72-80-00-00-510 Prov Park - Rochon - Goods & Services 2,097.14 0.00 8,424.30 8,424.30 2,100.00

2-72-80-00-00-511 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Supply 466.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

2-72-80-00-00-512 Prov Park - Rochon - Ice Supply 992.00 0.00 1,487.50 1,487.50 1,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-513 Prov Park - Rochon - Firewood Supply 14,940.00 0.00 12,522.45 12,522.45 15,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-514 Prov Park - Rochon - Other Resale Supply 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-72-80-00-00-519 Prov Park - Rochon - Supplies 5,040.34 0.00 1,678.23 1,678.23 5,100.00

2-72-80-00-00-521 Prov Park - Rochon - Fuel 337.27 0.00 4,371.56 4,371.56 600.00

2-72-80-00-00-554 Prov Park - Rochon - Repair Materials 3,225.82 0.00 2,132.18 2,132.18 3,500.00

2-72-80-00-00-581 Prov Park - Rochon - Natural Gas 2,794.38 0.00 1,920.97 1,920.97 3,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-582 Prov Park - Rochon - Power 5,647.23 0.00 5,708.96 5,708.96 6,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-583 Prov Park - Rochon - Potable Water 635.47 0.00 500.00 500.00 800.00

2-72-80-00-00-584 Prov Park - Rochon - Garbage 5,546.57 0.00 5,424.00 5,424.00 5,800.00

2-72-80-00-00-810 Prov Park - Rochon - Bank Fee 441.44 0.00 977.36 977.36 500.00

2-72-80-00-00-811 Prov Park - Rochon - Credit Card Fee 4,595.22 0.00 3,501.87 3,501.87 5,000.00

2-72-80-00-00-991 Prov Park - Rochon - Cash short/over 59.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

2-72-80-00-01-112 Prov Park - Rochon - Maintenance Manager 19,123.33 0.00 17,296.26 17,296.26 20,600.00

2-72-80-00-01-113 Prov Park - Rochon - Casual Wages 0.00 0.00 1,636.11 1,636.11 0.00

2-72-80-00-01-116 Prov Park - Rochon - Summer Wages 9,621.09 0.00 19,954.74 19,954.74 12,000.00

2-72-80-00-01-221 Prov Park - Rochon - Promotion 87.21 0.00 137.81 137.81 200.00

2-72-80-00-01-252 Prov Park - Rochon - Sewer Pumpout 4,675.00 0.00 2,450.00 2,450.00 6,000.00

2-72-90-00-00-200 Prov Park - Narrows - Campground Manager 11,000.00 0.00 11,517.00 11,517.00 11,517.00

2-72-90-00-00-510 Prov Park - Narrows - Goods & Services 0.00 0.00 3,666.95 3,666.95 0.00

2-72-90-00-01-113 Prov Park - Narrows - Casual Wages 0.00 0.00 1,636.11 1,636.11 0.00

2-72-99-91-00-764 Parks - Transfer to Reserve 84,318.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,469.00

2-74-00-00-00-510 Culture - Canada Day 2,631.44 0.00 6,623.85 6,623.85 2,700.00

2-74-11-00-00-214 Library - Parkland Membership 744.51 0.00 718.20 718.20 800.00

2-74-40-00-00-510 Com Hall - Other Goods & Services 0.00 0.00 750.48 750.48 0.00

2-74-40-00-00-582 Culture - Com Hall - Power 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-98-99-12-00-900 Admin - Amortization Expense 2,330.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-98-99-31-00-900 Com Ser - Amortization Expense 10,310.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-98-99-32-00-900 Trans - Amortization Expense 22,473.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-98-99-41-00-900 Water - Amortization Expense 233.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-98-99-43-00-900 Landfill - Amortization Expense 290.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-98-99-72-00-900 Parks & Rec - Amortization Expense 38,657.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2-99-01-00-00-743 Requisitions - Alberta School Foundation 159,973.77 0.00 119,980.33 119,980.33 159,973.77

2-99-01-00-00-746 Requisitions - Senior Housing 28,877.00 0.00 28,886.00 28,886.00 28,886.00

2-99-99-91-00-764 Contingency - Trsf to Reserve 9,484.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

751,698.92 0.00 533,820.05 533,820.05 676,371.77Expenses Operating Sub Total 
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Grand Totals 751,698.92 0.00 533,820.05 533,820.05 676,371.77

*** End of Report *** To December  2022Fiscal Year
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 2,282.75  2,056.68  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,056.68  273.93 38  273.93 

 2,109.63  3,743.40  1,380.61  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,362.79  253.16 91  253.16 

 5,914.44  177.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  177.43  177.43 133  177.43 

 2,047.22  61.42  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  61.42  61.42 134  61.42 
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Tax Levy

Additional Tax Levy

 12,354.04 

 0.00 

Local Improvement Levy  0.00 

Sub Ledger

 4,658.32 

 1,380.61 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 6,038.93 

Current

3 Years

Over 3

Outstanding

 765.94 

Accumulated Penalty

2 Years

1 Year

Outstanding Penalty

 765.94 

*** End of Report ***
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Traffic Study for the South Shore Growth Node 

 

Introduction 

The County adopted the South Shore Area Structure Plan (2021) to guide the overall 

development of the County’s portion of the south shore growth node that is defined in the 

Buffalo Lake Intermunicipal Development Plan. The South Shore ASP identifies the need to 

expand and improve the arterial road network to provide adequate long-term connections to 

the provincial highway system as the growth node develops. Early identification of the required 

intersection and road improvements will position the County and the two Summer Villages to 

collect contributions of the anticipated capital costs as development progresses over the next 

many years. 

Determining the long-term improvements and costs needs to consider the overall existing and 

future traffic from the South Shore Growth Node for the County, the Summer Village of Rochon 

Sands, and the Summer Village of White Sands. Each municipality is assigned a set amount of 

“development units” which will generate traffic that seeks to connect to the provincial 

highways. The Rochon Sands Provincial Park, while not assigned a number of “development 

units”, will also create traffic that needs to be considered. 

The main provincial highway connections to and from the South Shore Growth Node are 

Highway 56 and Highway 601. Residential and recreational uses in the growth node attract 

travellers from the Edmonton and Calgary areas making Highway 56 a key route from the north 

and Highway 601 a key route from the south. The critical intersections to be considered 

include: 

• Highway 601 and Highway 56; 

• Highway 56 and Township Road 40-4; 

• Highway 835 and Bayview Street; 

• Highway 835 and Township Road 40-2; 

• Highway 601 and Highway 835; and 

• Highway 601 and Range Road 21-2. 

 

In addition to the above list of intersections, there is a need to evaluate additional arterial road 

connecting routes to Highway 601. Two options are identified in the South Shore ASP being the 

extension of Range Road 20-4 or Range Road 20-5 (only one would be built). A third option to 

consider is the Bar Harbour Road (Range Road 20-2) and a fourth option is Range Road 21-2. 

These arterial road improvements may have to be hard surfaced to attract traffic to use the 

desired routes in and out of various portions of the Growth Node and may add to the number 
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of intersections that will need to be improved. It will also be necessary to explore seasonal road 

closure/route changes, for example on Bayview Street, to achieve the desired management of 

traffic demand/patterns. 

The County and the Summer Villages are seeking the assistance of a consulting transportation 

planner/engineer to undertake a study that addresses the issues described above and helps 

determine a course of action. 

 

Objectives of the Traffic Study 

1. Identify the best routes to upgrade to disperse traffic, avoid putting excessive traffic load 

on Bayview Street, and provide the best value for capital cost involved based on full build 

out of the entire growth node (County lands and lands in the two Summer Villages). 

2. Identify the improvements needed to municipally controlled intersections and provincially 

controlled intersections based on the results of Objective 1. 

3. Identify interim measures to manage and direct traffic until such time as the long-term 

road network has been constructed (i.e. seasonal access gate along Bayview Street east of 

the marina or similar measures). 

4. Provide cost estimates of options and improvements to allow consideration in decision 

making and setting of funding and cost recovery mechanisms. 

 

Scope and Expectations of Consultant 

The traffic study must be prepared by at least one member of APEGA holding the necessary 

qualifications for completing traffic impact assessments and undertaking the type of analysis 

needed for this study. The data and methodology used in the study must meet Alberta 

Transportation’s requirements based on the Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines (February 

2021). Further, the analysis of traffic used in the study must be acceptable to Alberta 

Transportation. The consultant is expected to contact Alberta Transportation to confirm their 

requirements and to confirm detailed requirements with County staff and Summer Village staff. 

The study is expected to be based on full build out of the land uses envisioned for the South 

Shore Growth Node using the approved plans of the County and the two Summer Villages. A 

schedule for build out is not available but build out is expected to exceed a 30-year period. 

The study must account for the traffic generated by specific land uses and portions of the 

Growth Node to enable distribution of capital costs for the recommended improvements 

between the participating municipalities and identified development areas. 
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For intersections with provincial highways, the determination of the need for a round-about or 

a signalized/unsignalized intersection will be undertaken by the consultant and confirmed with 

Alberta Transportation.  

Detailed design of each intersection and arterial road for construction purposes is not expected 

as part of this assignment. High level cost estimates for the purposes of budget estimates to be 

used in cost recovery mechanisms are to be provided for each intersection upgrade and arterial 

road improvement. 

The consultant must create a document that is easily understood and followed by the average 

person. The results of the analysis and cost estimates for all recommended improvements must 

be presented in the form of a summary report using text and drawings that can be used for 

effective communication. A separate document containing the detailed analysis (e.g. Synchro 

tables, etc.) is expected to accompany the summary report. 

Public engagement is not part of this study. The consultant will be expected to present findings, 

options and recommendations to representatives of the County and two Summer Villages.  

 

Process Expectations 

The consultant is expected to incorporate the following minimum process expectations into 

their proposed approach: 

1. Project start up meeting with County and Summer Village staff and Alberta Transportation 

to confirm background information, timing and similar project set up issues; 

2. Check in meeting with County and Summer Village staff and Alberta Transportation once 

the analysis and identification of options have been prepared; 

3. Check in meeting with County and Summer Village staff and Alberta Transportation once 

recommended improvements and costs estimates have been prepared; and 

4. Meeting to review Draft Summary Report and supporting materials. 

 

Please note that public review and engagement and presentation at formal Council meetings is 

not part of this study. 

The anticipated start of the study is January 2023 with conclusion and presentation of a final 

report by May 2023. The consultant is expected to provide a schedule for key milestones. 

 







 

 

 

 

December 1, 2022 

 

129 Poplar Street, Red Deer County, Alberta T4E 1B4    P: 403-343-6386 F: 403-343-3061 

www.MarshallConstruction.ca   admin@marshallconstruction.ca 

 

Summer Village of Rochon Sands (Dean Pickering) Cell: 403-742-4717 

      Email: info@rochonsands.net 

      Track #: 438 - 2022  

 

Re: Removal of Trees and Road Construction – 6 Choke Cherry Lane, Summer Village of Rochon Sands 

 

Measurements: 

 

remove and haul away approx. 20 trees 

14’ x 75’ Road with 25’ approach 

 

Our price includes: Travel for men, trucks and equipment 

 

Removal of Trees and Road Construction:   

    

­ supply tandem tractor with tri-axel lowboy to haul John Deere 160 track-hoe to and from site 

­ supply equipment and labour to travel to site, take down approx. 20 large trees, cut up and load out 

­ supply John Deere 160 track-hoe to remove stumps, brush, and organics from under road and load into 

trucks 

­ supply tandem trucks to haul stumps, brush, and organics to storage area 

­ supply John Deere 160 track-hoe to prepare sub-base of road area 

­ supply, haul, and spread 6” of pit-run on road area and approach 

­ supply, haul and spread 4” of ¾” crushed gravel on road area and approach 

 

 

Our Price: $ 11,420.00 + 5% GST $ 571.00 = $ 11,991.00 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with a quote. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 
 

Jim & Shawn Marshall 

Marshall Construction Company Inc. 
Note: Prices will vary due to changes in season and possible increase in labour and material costs.  Extra labour and/or equipment charges may be necessary to install wider or deeper footing(s) and/or higher 

wall(s) due to poor soil conditions, bad water/sewer location, poor site conditions and/or incorrect plan(s).  Charges may include cutting and installing reinforcing steel, supplying concrete, tools/material, and engineering 

charges.  

 

Acceptance: 

Date: _________________ 

 

Signature: ______________ 
.  

 

mailto:info@rochonsands.net


                        E.K LANDSCAPE JOB QUOTE 
Name: Summer Village of Rochon Sands 

Address: #6 Choke Cherry Lane 

Date: Dec 12,2022 

Job Description: Supply equipment and gravel to: Take down and 
remove trees, stumps and shrub brush and haul to storage area at 
Rochon Sands. Strip out organic materials and pile to replace on road 
side ditches. Haul in material to build up road grade and approach. 
Supply and spread 30 yards of ¾ inch gravel on road and approach. Clay 
material will be supplied from new water station filling area as 
discussed. This price includes Gravel, Travel time for workers, field 
service trucks, and equipment needed to complete job description. This 
price does not include any line locating or one call services, or GST. This 
project could be started as soon as all snow has disappeared in the 
spring.  

Quote: $6950.00. Any questions give me a call. 403-740-5184. ED 
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1-12-01-00-00-590 Admin - Other Revenue (750.00) (200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-12-01-00-00-595 Admin - Bottle Donation (2,500.00) (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-12-01-00-01-490 Admin - Tax Info/Certificate 0.00 (50.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-12-01-00-01-520 Admin - Dock Permit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-12-01-00-01-560 Admin - SVWS Rent (5,000.00) (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-12-01-00-01-840 Admin - Provincial Grant (7,696.00) (7,696.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-12-99-94-00-990 Admin - Cont Fr Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-25-00-00-00-560 Ambulance - Rent 0.00 (480.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-32-00-00-00-830 Trans - Federal Gas - Tax Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-32-00-00-00-840 Trans - MSI Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-32-00-00-00-841 Trans - BMTG Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-32-00-00-00-842 Trans - Summer Wages Grant 0.00 (3,970.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-61-00-00-00-520 Planning & Dev - Development Permit (350.00) (350.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-61-00-00-00-521 Planning & Dev  Development Permit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-61-00-00-00-522 Planning & Dev  Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-61-00-00-01-520 Planning & Dev - Building Permit (4,500.00) (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-61-00-00-05-520 Planning & Dev - PGE Permit 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-66-00-00-00-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-00-00-00-830 Parks - Canada Day Grant (1,100.00) (1,100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-00-00-00-842 Parks - Summer Wages Grant (4,800.00) (5,480.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-411 Prov Park - Rochon - Sani Dump Fee (500.00) (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-490 Prov Park - Rochon - Ice Sales (2,800.00) (2,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-491 Prov Park - Rochon - Firewood Sales (16,000.00) (16,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-492 Prov Park - Rochon - Misc Sales (100.00) (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-560 Prov Park - Rochon - Camping Fee (100,000.00) (100,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-561 Prov Park - Rochon - Reservation Fee (12,000.00) (14,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-562 Prov Park - Rochon - Group Site Fee (30,000.00) (30,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-563 Prov Park - Rochon - Amendment Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-590 Prov Park - Rochon - Day Use Honourarium (1,500.00) (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-80-00-00-595 Prov Park - Rochon - Bottle Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-72-90-00-00-560 Prov Park - Narrows - Camping Fee (45,000.00) (40,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-74-00-00-00-595 Culture - Bottle Donation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-74-00-00-00-830 Culture - Canada Day Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-97-00-00-00-990 Excess Collection of Requisition (850.00) (250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-99-01-00-01-111 Taxes - Municipal (209,136.00) (244,975.72) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-99-01-00-02-111 Taxes - School - Residential (158,464.00) (158,463.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-99-01-00-03-111 Taxes - School - Non Residential (4,415.76) (1,510.13) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-99-01-00-05-111 Taxes - Senior Housing (28,909.92) (29,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-99-01-00-06-111 Taxes - Designated Industrial (DIP) 0.00 (31.29) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-99-02-00-01-510 Penalties & Cost on Taxes (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00R

1-99-02-00-02-550 Return on Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00R
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Sub-Totals (637,371.68) (669,056.78) 0.00 0.00 0.00Revenue Operating

*** End of Report ***

Totals (637,371.68) (669,056.78) 0.00 0.00 0.00



                        E.K LANDSCAPE JOB QUOTE 
Name: Summer Village of Rochon Sands 

Address: #6 Choke Cherry Lane 

Date: Dec 12,2022 

Job Description: Supply equipment and gravel to: Take down and 
remove trees, stumps and shrub brush and haul to storage area at 
Rochon Sands. Strip out organic materials and pile to replace on road 
side ditches. Haul in material to build up road grade and approach. 
Supply and spread 30 yards of ¾ inch gravel on road and approach. Clay 
material will be supplied from new water station filling area as 
discussed. This price includes Gravel, Travel time for workers, field 
service trucks, and equipment needed to complete job description. This 
price does not include any line locating or one call services, or GST. This 
project could be started as soon as all snow has disappeared in the 
spring.  

Quote: $6950.00. Any questions give me a call. 403-740-5184. ED 
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2-11-00-00-00-151 Legislative - Mayor Honorarium 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-11-00-00-00-510 Legislative - Other Goods & Services 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-11-00-00-01-151 Legislative - Council Honorarium 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-11-00-00-01-211 Legislative - Council Meeting 1,000.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-111 Admin - Salary 54,000.00 54,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-112 Admin - Wages 12,360.00 29,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-130 Admin - Benefits 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-131 Admin - WCB Premium 840.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-200 Admin - Contracted Services 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-211 Admin - Travel & Subsistence 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-214 Admin - Association Membership 2,100.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-216 Admin - Training 500.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-225 Admin - Land Title 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-231 Admin - Accounting & Audit 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-232 Admin - Legal Fees 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-239 Admin - Computer Maintenance 10,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-240 Admin - IT Support 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-273 Admin - Web Site Maintenance 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-274 Admin - Insurance 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-510 Admin - Other Goods & Services 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-810 Admin - Bank Fees 250.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-811 Admin - Credit Card Fees 4,500.00 6,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-920 Admin - Uncollectable Accounts 5,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-00-991 Admin - Cash over/short 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-01-00-01-520 Admin - Dock Permit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-02-00-00-221 Office - Advertising 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-02-00-00-222 Office - Telephone 800.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-02-00-00-223 Office - Postage 1,500.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-02-00-00-273 Office - Internet 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-02-00-00-511 Office - Other Goods & Services 3,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-02-00-00-581 Office - Natural Gas 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-02-00-00-582 Office - Power 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-11-00-00-239 Assessor 7,500.00 7,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-11-00-02-239 Regional ARB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-12-00-00-227 Election 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-12-99-92-00-762 Admin - Contributed to Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-21-00-00-00-200 Police - Enhanced Policing 8,000.00 5,325.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-23-00-00-00-200 Fire - Regional Agreement 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-24-00-00-00-200 Disaster - Regional Agreement 8,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-26-00-00-00-200 Bylaw - Enforcement 100.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-112 Trans - Supervisor Wages 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-113 Trans - Casual Wages 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E
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2-32-00-00-00-116 Trans - Summer Casual 11,340.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-130 Trans - Staff Appreciation 1,000.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-131 Trans - WCB Premium 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-200 Trans - Contracted Services 10,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-254 Trans - Purchase Equip Repair 1,000.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-274 Trans - Insurance 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-510 Trans - Other Goods & Services 0.00 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-521 Trans - Fuel 4,000.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-00-00-00-529 Trans - Equip Repair Parts 1,000.00 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-01-00-00-582 Trans - Bldg  Power 2,100.00 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-02-00-00-540 Trans - Street Lights - Other 14,000.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-02-00-00-582 Trans - Street Lights Power 0.00 14,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-03-00-01-239 Trans - Snow Removal - Contractor 2,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-32-03-00-01-510 Trans - Snow Removal Supply 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-41-00-00-00-831 Water - SMRWSC Interest 3,500.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-41-00-00-00-832 Water - SMRWSC Principal 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-43-00-00-00-200 Landfill - SRWMA Agreement 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-43-10-00-00-239 Recycling - Contracted Services 1,400.00 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-61-00-00-00-200 Plan & Dev - Contracted Services 10,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-61-00-00-00-201 Plan & Dev - Mediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-61-00-00-00-214 Plan & Dev - SDAB Membership 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-61-00-00-00-232 Plan & Dev - South Shore IDP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-61-00-00-00-300 Plan & Dev - Referral Costs 4,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-61-00-00-01-519 Plan & Dev - Safety Code Inspect 0.00 4,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-66-00-00-00-200 Subd Land Dev - Subdivison Fees 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-00-00-00-200 Parks & Rec- County Recreation Agreement 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-00-00-00-274 Parks & Rec - Insurance 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-00-00-00-510 Parks & Rec - Other Goods & Services 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-10-00-00-582 Parks & Rec - Golf Power 450.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-20-00-00-582 Parks & Rec - Marina - Power 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-30-00-00-239 Parks & Rec - Village Sq Services 1,200.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-30-00-00-510 Parks & Rec - Village Sq - Sewer Pumpout 0.00 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-30-00-00-582 Parks & Rec - Village Sq - Power 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-40-00-00-290 Parks & Rec - Disc Golf - Goods&Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-111 Prov Park - Rochon - Admin Salary 20,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-112 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Manager 10,000.00 8,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-113 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Wages 3,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-131 Prov Park - Rochon - WCB Fee 1,000.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-214 Prov Park - Rochon - License 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-221 Prov Park - Rochon - Adveristing 500.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-222 Prov Park - Rochon - Telephone 1,700.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-239 Prov Park - Rochon- Computer Maintenance 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-252 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Bldg Repair 30,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E
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2-72-80-00-00-253 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Site Repair 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-254 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Equip Repair 2,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-273 Prov Park - Rochon - Internet 900.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-274 Prov Park - Rochon - Insurance 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-275 Prov Park - Rochon - Security 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-510 Prov Park - Rochon - Goods & Services 0.00 2,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-511 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Supply 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-512 Prov Park - Rochon - Ice Supply 1,600.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-513 Prov Park - Rochon - Firewood Supply 12,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-514 Prov Park - Rochon - Other Resale Supply 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-519 Prov Park - Rochon - Supplies 0.00 5,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-521 Prov Park - Rochon - Fuel 2,500.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-554 Prov Park - Rochon - Repair Materials 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-581 Prov Park - Rochon - Natural Gas 2,300.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-582 Prov Park - Rochon - Power 4,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-583 Prov Park - Rochon - Potable Water 1,000.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-584 Prov Park - Rochon - Garbage 4,500.00 5,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-810 Prov Park - Rochon - Bank Fee 400.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-811 Prov Park - Rochon - Credit Card Fee 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-00-991 Prov Park - Rochon - Cash short/over 150.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-01-112 Prov Park - Rochon - Maintenance Manager 20,600.00 20,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-01-113 Prov Park - Rochon - Casual Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-01-116 Prov Park - Rochon - Summer Wages 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-01-221 Prov Park - Rochon - Promotion 300.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-80-00-01-252 Prov Park - Rochon - Sewer Pumpout 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-90-00-00-200 Prov Park - Narrows - Campground Manager 11,000.00 11,517.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-90-00-00-510 Prov Park - Narrows - Goods & Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-90-00-01-113 Prov Park - Narrows - Casual Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-72-99-91-00-764 Parks - Transfer to Reserve 0.00 33,469.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-74-00-00-00-510 Culture - Canada Day 1,500.00 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-74-11-00-00-214 Library - Parkland Membership 800.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-74-40-00-00-510 Com Hall - Other Goods & Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-74-40-00-00-582 Culture - Com Hall - Power 2,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-98-99-12-00-900 Admin - Amortization Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-98-99-31-00-900 Com Ser - Amortization Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-98-99-32-00-900 Trans - Amortization Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-98-99-41-00-900 Water - Amortization Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-98-99-43-00-900 Landfill - Amortization Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-98-99-72-00-900 Parks & Rec - Amortization Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-99-01-00-00-743 Requisitions - Alberta School Foundation 159,974.00 159,973.77 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-99-01-00-00-746 Requisitions - Senior Housing 28,909.92 28,886.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E

2-99-99-91-00-764 Contingency - Trsf to Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00E
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Sub-Totals 616,073.92 676,371.77 0.00 0.00 0.00Expenses Operating

*** End of Report ***

Totals 616,073.92 676,371.77 0.00 0.00 0.00



SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

 

Meeting:   Regular Council 

Meeting Date:   December 13, 2022 

Originated by:   Erin Weinzierl, Administrative Support 

Title:  Municipal Office Christmas Hours of Operation 

Agenda Item Number: 8. 

 

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 

The Christmas season is coming upon us and as such the stat holidays fall on the weekend. The stat for 
Christmas Day and Boxing Day fall on Sunday and Monday and New Year’s falls on a Sunday. The 
legislation states if it falls on a normal non-working day then another day will be taken in Lieu. 

 
DISCUSSION/OPTION/BENEFITS/DISADVANTAGES: 

Administration is requesting that Council consider closing the municipal office from December 23rd at 
12:00 pm to January 2 (inclusive). The 2 stats would cover the 27th and 28th as paid in lieu of the stats, 
and the floater day on the 29th, as per policy “AD 1.29 Human Resources”. Would Council be willing to 
consider offering full-day wages for the 23rd and 30th as a Christmas thank you to staff? 

Noting that Public Works will still be on call and dependent on weather conditions as is the CAO. 

COSTS/SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable):  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

1. Council to approve closing the Municipal office from December 24 to January 2 Inclusive. 
2. Council to approve the other two as paid days for staff as a staff Appreciation for the year. 

 

 

Reviewed by: CAO:______Dean Pickering___________________________________ 



Summer Village of Rochon Sands Assessment Summary
Assessment Year: 2022

Municipal Assessment
 Code   Description Status Impr.Land Other TotalRecords

1 RESIDENTIAL T 21,024,44040,178,590 0 61,203,030158
2 VAC RESIDENTIAL T 01,230,630 0 1,230,6306
3 COMMERCIAL T 17,63059,350 0 76,9801
4 FARMLAND T 03,100 0 3,1001

Taxable Total: 21,042,07041,471,670 0 62,513,740166

Sub Total: 41,471,670 21,042,070 0 62,513,740166

 Code   Description Status Impr.Land Other TotalRecords
10 EXEMPT RESIDENTIAL E 15,050446,000 0 461,0502
11 EXEMPT PUBLIC VAC E 01,553,340 0 1,553,3407
12 EXEMPT VAC RES E 04,200 0 4,2001
13 EXEMPT PUBLIC E 126,920696,320 0 823,2402

Exempt Total: 141,9702,699,860 0 2,841,83012

21,184,04044,171,530 0 65,355,570For Municipal Assessment: 178

Grand Totals

Taxable Total: 41,471,670 21,042,070 0 62,513,740166

Exempt Total: 2,699,860 141,970 0 2,841,83012

21,184,04044,171,530 0 65,355,570178Parcels: 177
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Summer Village of Rochon Sands Assessment Summary
Assessment Year: 2022

Assessment Breakdown by Property Description
Total: 62,513,740

   99.87%

Taxable
   0.00% Farm land 3,100
   0.12% Non-residential 76,980
99.87% Residential 62,433,660

Total Breakdown of percentage by year for Property Description
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Summer Village of Rochon Sands Assessment Summary
Assessment Year: 2022

Assessment Breakdown by Mill Codes
Total: 62,513,740

   99.87%

Taxable
   0.12% NON RESIDENTIAL 76,980
99.87% RESIDENTIAL 62,433,660
   0.00% Unknown 3,100

Total Breakdown of percentage by year for Mill Codes
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Summer Village of Rochon Sands Assessment Summary
Assessment Year: 2022

Comparison of total taxable assessment (Supplementary not included)
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December 7, 2022 

Clearview Public Schools     EMAIL: gneitz@clearview.ab.ca 
Guy Neitz, Board Chair 
5031-50 Street  
Stettler, AB T0C 2L0 

To Mr. Neitz, 
 
RE: Bridge Load Ratings in the County of Stettler  

We have received concerns from some Clearview parents regarding bridge load bans which 
have been placed on some bridges in the County of Stettler No. 6. We are writing to provide 
some clarity regarding bridge load bans.  
 
Bridges and bridge repairs in the County of Stettler are the responsibility of our provincial 
government. The County currently manages 117 bridge structures (62 standard bridges, 55 
culverts over 1.5m diameter). We received funding in 2020 to replace six structures. Several 
more bridges have met their expected length of life and will require repairs or replacement. 
Despite applications for funding being submitted to Alberta Transportation, we have received 
no further funding. A memo is attached which outlines the current status of four bridges 
currently load rated to 10 tonnes and one bridge being closed.  

While road bans are put in place by the County of Stettler to protect a road from damage, a 
bridge load ban is put in place to protect the travelling public. While the County may issue 
exemptions for road bans in certain cases, (as we do for school buses), no exemption will be 
issued for bridge load bans. Safety, of course, is the foremost concern. 

Bus routes are determined by school boards. It would be a school board’s decision and 
responsibility to determine what size of bus it utilizes on a route, and also to determine loaded 
weights of their school buses, and then to determine and direct routes. There have been 
questions regarding loaded weights of Clearview’s buses and whether they exceed the bridge 
load ratings. We are unable to answer those questions and will leave that up to Clearview to 
determine. 

The County is currently awaiting provincial grant funding to assist with the cost of replacing 
bridge structures. Each year, the County submits an application under the Strategic 
Transportation Infrastructure Program (STIP). Under this program the province contributes up 
to 75% of the cost of an approved project. The County of Stettler has a Bridge Reserve Fund and 

 

County of Stettler No. 6 
Box 1270 

6602 – 44 Avenue 
Stettler, Alberta   T0C 2L0 

T:403.742.4441  F: 403.742.1277 
www.stettlercounty.ca 



 

 

Council has set aside $130,000/year in this reserve since 2016. This reserve ensures the County 
is prepared to cover our 25% of the cost, if STIP funding is made available. 

The County of Stettler has, and will continue to lobby enthusiastically and relentlessly for bridge 
funding to replace this aging infrastructure. We would encourage the public and those affected 
by bridge load bans to also write to the Minister of Transportation, the Honourable Devin 
Dreeshen, transportation.minister@gov.ab.ca, to state concerns and the need for bridge 
funding in rural Alberta to replace this aging infrastructure. 

If you have any questions or require further clarification, we would encourage you to contact 
CAO Cassidy at cao.office@stettlercounty.ca. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Larry Clarke 
REEVE 
 
CC:  
Mr. Scot Leys, Clearview Public Schools Superintendent 
Honourable Nate Horner, Minister of Agriculture and Irrigation and MLA for Drumheller-Stettler 
Honourable Damien Kurek, MP for Battle River-Crowfoot 
Town of Stettler 
Village of Big Valley 
Village of Donalda 
Summer Village of Rochon Sands 
Summer Village of White Sands 

mailto:transportation.minister@gov.ab.ca




 

ALBERTA 
PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 

____________________________ 

Office of the Minister 

MLA, Calgary-West 

404 Legislature Building, Edmonton, Alberta  T5K 2B6  Canada   Telephone  780-415-9550    

Unit 234, 333 Aspen Glen Landing SW Calgary, AB T3H 0N6 Canada  Telephone  403-216-5439   Fax  403-216-5441 
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Dear Community Leader: 

 

Over the last number of weeks, many of our Alberta municipalities have been in contact with 

government, requesting further information and clarification on a number of items related to the 

provincial changes to victim services announced July 19, 2022, and scheduled for 

implementation by April 1, 2024.  

 

I have heard from the many of you about your concerns with the redesign initiative. I am writing 

to provide clarification on a number of points.  

 

I would like to reassure you the move to a regional governance model for police-based victim 

services units has always been intended to improve the consistency, stability, and continuity of 

services received by victims of crime across all regions of the province - municipal, rural and 

remote. It was also designed to ensure that all victims would continue to be supported locally, by 

dedicated workers and volunteers from within and around their own communities. While board 

governance is moving toward integration, all front-line services remain local. I appreciate this 

opportunity to provide further information about the ongoing redesign work that has occurred to 

date as it relates to your community and others like it.  

 

Is victim services being removed from your community? 

In short, no. The new governance model will empower more than 130 paid, front-line victim 

caseworkers (full and part-time equivalents), each of them living and working in the 

communities they serve now. Our new model never contemplated centralizing front-line victim 

caseworkers in a regional office. They will continue to be co-located with RCMP members in 

their local detachments, work alongside their volunteer advocates, and be supported not only by 

their regional boards but also by a new, full-time centralized professional support staff (CPSS); 

one CPSS for each region. These CPSS teams will consist of, at minimum: an executive director; 

human resources professional; regional operations manager; regional court support coordinator; 

cultural safety specialist; admin/office manager; qualified financial management professional; 

and a retained legal resource. 
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For smaller, rural and remote communities in Alberta, the new regional governance model for 

police-based victim services means all areas of the province will have uniform, flexible and 

sustainable victim services. The new layer of full-time, professional support staff for front-line 

victim caseworks will stabilize and improve programs above and beyond what is offered under 

the current governance structure. Front-line caseworkers will have more time to focus on 

working alongside volunteer advocates and with their local RCMP officers to support victims in 

the immediate aftermath of a crime, to provide court support within an integrated and 

coordinated court support program, and for engaging with local and community partners. 

 

How will our communities be represented at the regional level? 

As stated, front-line staff will work in the same detachment areas in which they live, as will their 

cadre of volunteer advocates. The new regional governance boards themselves will be virtual in 

nature, and will consist of members from communities all across the region. While every 

detachment area will not necessarily be represented at the board level, no more than one board 

member per detachment area will be selected. 

 

Did the MLA-led review ever seek to engage municipalities, and did it engage local victim 

services units (VSUs)? 

The MLA-led review of victims services took place over 2020/21 and included participants from 

the Rural Municipalities of Alberta and the Alberta Municipalities. Other individuals and 

organizations engaged during this period included MLAs from across the political spectrum, 

volunteers and staff at police-based VSUs, victim-serving community organizations, a variety of 

police service representatives, the RCMP, legal experts and Indigenous organizations. Alberta 

held about 40 engagement sessions, with around 150 stakeholders and organizations attending. 

The Victim Service Redesign is based on feedback received during these engagements and 

reflects the final report and recommendations of the MLA-led review. The Victims Services 

Redesign team continues to meet with affected and/or interested groups and municipalities to 

gather any outstanding questions, concerns and suggestions. These meetings have already been 

instrumental in informing improvements to the model. 

 

Will there be a reduction in scope of services provided by the new victim services model, 

and will this new model serve Albertans who have been traumatized by non-criminal and 

tragic events? 

As Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Services, I recognize that services other than those 

provided solely to victims of crime, such as for victims of non-criminal trauma, are incredibly 

important to Albertans. As such, Albertans will not experience a reduction in services currently 

available, now nor when the new zonal model is implemented. If legislative amendments to the 

Victims of Crime and Public Safety Act are required to assure this, then our government will 

pursue those. 

 

Are program managers and other staff guaranteed jobs or do they have to re-apply for 

positions within the new zonal model? 
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The hiring of the victim caseworker positions will be the responsibility of each new executive 

director and respective support staff group. GOAVS will collaborate with the support staff 

groups, preferring a process that honours the skills and experience of the current cadre of 

police-based victim services workers. We will be recommending that current VSU employees be 

invited into a stream-lined on-boarding process prior to any positions being advertised publicly. 

 

These changes to victim services in Alberta are an exciting step forward to ensure victims in our 

province have the help they need when they need it most. Over the next year, we will continue to 

work closely with municipalities and Indigenous communities to design and implement the new 

service delivery model. To ensure that you continue to have the most accurate and up to date 

information about the new victim services redesign, I encourage you to maintain direct contact 

with the Director of Victim Services Trent Forsberg at Trent.Forsberg@gov.ab.ca. He would be 

happy meet with you should you have any future questions, concerns, or suggestions. We look 

forward to continuing to engage Alberta municipalities on this important initiative.  

 

Thank you for your ongoing commitment to ensuring the needs of victims in your community 

continue to be met. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Honourable Mike Ellis, ECA 

Minister 

 

cc: Trent Forsberg, Director, Victims Services, Strategy, Support and Integrated Initiatives   

 

mailto:Trent.Forsberg@gov.ab.ca
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Viability Warning Lights You Can’t Ignore 
MAATI Presentation December 2, 2022 

 

The following are your comments posted in Chat during the Group Activities. 
Thank you everyone for your contributions. 
 
What are the challenges your municipality is facing? 

 Funding Sources 
o Assessment mostly residential 
o Insufficiency of property taxes as the main revenue source for 

municipalities 
o Long-term debt 
o Cuts in grant funding  
o Funding cuts 
o Lack of funding 

 Infrastructure 
o Aging infrastructure 
o Not enough funds for capital projects 
o Funding shortfalls for infrastructure upgrades 
o Capital funding issues 
o Costly repairs to aging infrastructure 

 Other 
o Supply disruptions 
o Decrease in services 
o Increasing populations 
o Economic development 
o Finding quality staff in remote areas 
o Decreasing population 

 
How can municipalities be innovative for the future? 

 Regional partnerships 

 Quarterly regional meetings 

 Shared recreation costs 

 Sharing of assets – snowplow, sander 

 Review MAP reports from other communities to see if there are areas we 
could/should make changes 

 Maintain good relationships with regional partners and ensure wealth is being 
shared to the benefit of everyone 

 Membership in several regional commissions 

 increase working with near by municipalities to share possible costs 

 Regional Grant application for regional water distribution system 

 using not for profits as operations to access casinos 

 We are a group of 6 Villages/Towns that share information and services with the 
County.  We meet as often as possible. 
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How do you meet and work with your colleagues and neighbours? 

 AUMA, GFOA and LGAA Conferences 

 We have a 4 Mayors meeting with the CAOs and Mayors of four communities 
meet quarterly 

 Regional board and committee meetings 

 CAO lunch ad hoc.  same with Council 

 regional partnership meetings quarterly, 3 villages meetings occasionally, 
LGAA/AARMA 

 Supper meetings for regional council get-togethers 

 We have several regional board and commission meetings 

 The CAOs of our group try to meeting quarterly.   

 Valuable LGAA conference. 

 ASVA Conference; regional meetings with 12 summer villages and county 

 coffee chats 

 We have an intermunicipal committee made up of mayor/reeve and deputies 
along with CAO's 

 Supper meetings, or after supper with CAOs and Mayors. 

 Abmunis, Regional Partnerships, CAO regional meetings, lunch meetings, email, 
LGAA , 

 Council meets Monthly, CAO's meeting and a Regional Partnership every 3 mths 

 Pre Covid we held CAO meetings monthly not quit back to regular schedule 
meetings 

 Often at LGAA several of us share our experiences and help share information if 
possible.  I was asked to share budget preparation with more than 4 
municipalities, so we can compare and help where appropriate. 

 Planning Manager of our County initiated a meeting with our Councils and CAOs 
for updates.  Very useful. 

 
Question: Where can I find more information about asset management? 
Response: Building Community Resilience through Asset Management, a handbook 
and toolkit for Alberta Municipalities, is published on the open government portal at: 
https://open.alberta.ca/publications/building-community-resilience-through-asset-
management-a-handbook-toolkit-for-alberta-municipalities  
 

https://open.alberta.ca/publications/building-community-resilience-through-asset-management-a-handbook-toolkit-for-alberta-municipalities
https://open.alberta.ca/publications/building-community-resilience-through-asset-management-a-handbook-toolkit-for-alberta-municipalities


 
 
     
 
 
 

HIGHWOOD CONSTITUENCY 

#5, 49 Elizabeth Street | Okotoks, AB | T1S 1A7 

 

December 12, 2022 
 
 
I thoroughly appreciate you reaching out about my role in assisting in the renegotiation of the 
Stettler District Ambulance Association (SDAA) contract with Alberta Health Services. I remain 
committed to continuing my work on this file.  
 
Listening to and supporting our paramedics is critical to the success of this new parliamentary 
position. I've always said that some of the best solutions come from those on the frontlines. Their 
concerns are being heard at the highest levels of government and addressing workplace 
conditions will be a start to how I can start making these improvements. Proper care, support and 
respect in the workplace results in greater wellness of staff. With staff supported, patient care 
also increases.  
 
Our government is taking immediate steps to improve EMS response times. We are working to 
reduce the strain on our first responders by empowering EMS dispatch to ‘step-down’ calls from 
911 to Health Link, based on patient needs.  We are also taking steps for paramedics to triage 
whether a patient needs to be transferred to an emergency room (ER) by ambulance. 
Additionally, we are working to fast-track ambulance transfers at the ER, so paramedics are 
available for more calls and using more appropriate modes of transportation for non-emergency 
inter-facility transfers. These steps will mean that our EMS front-line workers can focus on what 
is most important. 
 
To track the progress made with EMS response times and measure the initiatives’ success, 
Alberta Health will consider a variety of factors. Including the time from when a 911 call is 
made, ambulance response times, patient offload at an ER, the number of less urgent calls 
handled by an ambulance and the number of calls ‘stepped-down’ from 911 to Health Link. 
 
I am looking forward to meeting with Albertans to further discuss the changes we need to make 
to strengthen our EMS system. The perspective and experiences of front-line staff and first 
responders are key factors that need to be considered when making changes and I am prepared to 
work on the behalf of these incredible Albertans. I would like to thank you once again for 
reaching out regarding my appointment. 
 
 

Kind regards, 

 
RJ Sigurdson 

 
MLA for Highwood 




